
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 5 November 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  17/01136/OUTM: Employment development incorporating a mix of 
B1(c), B2 and B8 use including new access roads, footpaths, 
cycleways and green infrastructure (outline - all matters other than 
part access reserved) 

 
Land East Of Carnival Way Castle Donington Leicestershire 
 

Refuse 
 

11 - 32 

A2  19/00344/VCI: Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 
17/00316/RET to allow for the number of guests to be increased to 
40 at any time and to remove the requirement for the additional 
sleeping accommodation to be used only for holiday rentals in 
conjunction with/ancillary to those staying at Highfields Manor 

 
Highfields Manor Rempstone Road Belton Loughborough Leicestershire 
LE12 9XA 
 

Permit 
 

33 - 42 

A3  19/00349/VCI: Variation of condition 2 of pp 13/00792/FUL to allow 
for the number of guests to be increased to 40 at any time for no 
more than 135 days per year, no more than 40 weekends a year and 
removal of condition 3 to allow for two holiday rental groups to use 
the site at any one time. 
 
Highfields Manor Rempstone Road Belton Loughborough Leicestershire 
LE12 9XA 
 

Permit 
 

43 - 52 

A4  19/00770/FUL: Change of use of tattoo shop to an A5 (hot food 
takeaway) use, installation of flue to rear and alterations to shop 
front 
 
68 - 70 Belvoir Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3PP 
 

Permit 
 

53 - 62 

A5  19/01565/FUL: Proposed additional A5 use (hot food takeaways) to 
existing C1 and A3 use 
 
The Halfway House 128 Belvoir Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3PQ 
 

Permit 
 

63 - 72 

A6  19/00619/OUT: Demolition of the two no Dutch barns and erection 
of one dwelling and single storey garage with annexe 
accommodation (outline-access and layout included) 
 
Manor Farm Main Street Breedon On The Hill Derby DE73 8AN 
 

Permit 
 

73 - 82 

 
  
 



18 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 1 October 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, A J Bridgen, R Canny, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Legrys, J Geary (Substitute 
for Councillor R Johnson) and V Richichi (Substitute for Councillor J Clarke)  
 
In Attendance: Councillor R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Miss S Odedra, Mrs H Exley, Mr A Mellor and Mrs C Hammond 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clarke, J Hoult, R Johnson and M 
B Wyatt. 
 

29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R Boam a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
18/02074/FUL, as he lived in the ward and had spoken to applicant? But came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/00141/OUTM, as he had seen photos of flooding in the area and had been to visit the 
site. He further declared that he had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared the he had been lobbied without influence on item A1, 
application number 19/00141/OUTM and he had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/00141/OUTM, as he had seen photos of flooding in the area but he had come to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor N Smith stated that the previous planning committee on the 3rd September had 
been highly emotive and at the end of the meeting he let his emotions get the better of 
him, which he acknowledged. 
 

30. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019. 

 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as correct record. 
 

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



19 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
 

32.  A1 
19/00141/OUTM: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 30 DWELLINGS 
(OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH DETAILS OF PART ACCESS) 
67 Station Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2GB   
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Councillor N Smith drew Members’ attention to the amended recommendation in the 
update sheet following incidents of flooding on Station Road. 

 
A motion to defer the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor J Legrys.  
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be deferred in accordance with the amended recommendation of the 
Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure as detailed in the update sheet. 
 

Motion to defer the application in accordance with the amended officer 
recommendation as detailed in the Update Sheet (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor John Geary For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Carried 

 
 

33.  A2 
18/02074/FUL: ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING ON SITE OF THE FORMER 
WESLEYAN METHODIST CHAPEL 
Site Of The Former Wesleyan Chapel  Dog Lane Wilson Derby 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 

 
Mr A Large, agent, addressed the Committee highlighting that the site was previously 
developed land and the erection of a dwelling on the site accorded with Local Plan Policy.  
The building is within the Conservation Area and spans a brook and therefore, there is a 
need to protect the watercourse and the historic environment.  The building has been 
designed with concrete beam foundations and no works to the brook will be required.  The 
building had been designed to ensure limited impact on the brook, the surface water 
would be used for the toilets and washing machine and it would be occupied by the 
applicant, who was from the village.  
 
In determining the application some Members expressed concerns over the risk of 
flooding should the watercourse block. Members had regard to the flood zones and areas 

4



20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

identified as being at risk of surface water flooding and that should the response from the 
Local Flood Authority be contrary to the officer’s report the application would be brought 
back to Committee.  
 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J Geary.  
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Interim Head 
of Planning and Infrastructure, subject to no contrary observations being received from the 
LLFA. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor John Geary For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Carried 

 
 

34.  5. 
TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) AT 86 
LEICESTER ROAD, WHITWICK 
Report of the Interim Planning and Development Team Manager 
 
Officer’s Recommendation:  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 

 
The recommendations were moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor 
J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as detailed below. 
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The Tree Preservation Order (TPO)T477 be confirmed  
 

(ii) The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) T476 is not confirmed 
 

Motion to agree the recommendation as detailed in the report (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

5



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor John Geary For 

Councillor Virge Richichi For 

Carried 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.00 pm 
 

 

6



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
5 November 2019 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purpose
[...]
n Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
Employment development incorporating a mix of B1(c), B2 
and B8 use including new access roads, footpaths, cycleways 
and green infrastructure (outline - all matters other than part 
access reserved) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 

Land East Of Carnival Way Castle Donington Leicestershire    Application Reference  
17/01136/OUTM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 445163 
Grid Reference (N) 328432 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Stephen Pedrick-Moyle 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
REFUSE  
 

Date Registered:  
14 August 2017 

Consultation Expiry: 
26 December 2018 

8 Week Date: 
13 November 2017 

 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   
 

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

11

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee for a decision as the District Council's 
Strategic Director of Place considers that the application raises matters which should be 
referred to the Committee for determination. 
 
Proposal 
This is an outline planning application for employment development falling within C
[...]
roval would therefore be contrary to Policies S3 
and Ec2 of the Local Plan, not constituting sustainable development, and contrary to the 
policies and intentions of the NPPF. 

 
 
   
 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 17/00316/RET 
to allow for the number of guests to be increased to 40 at any 
time and to remove the requirement for the additional sleeping 
accommodation to be used only for holiday rentals in 
conjunction with/ancillary to those staying at Highfields Manor 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 

Highfields Manor Rempstone Road Belton Loughborough 
Leicestershire LE12 9XA 

Application Reference  
19/00344/VCI  

 
Grid Reference (E) 446460 
Grid Reference (N) 321700 
 
Applicant: 
Pilcher 
 
Case Officer: 
Hannah Exley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
20 February 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
7 May 2019 

8 Week Date: 
17 April 2019 

 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

33

Agenda Item A2



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Call In 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton on the ground of the impact on neighbouring residential amenities. 
 
Proposal 
This is an application to vary condition 3 attached to planning permission 13/00316/RET which 
retrospectively approved the erection of a timber cabin, lobby to swimming pool and 
conservatory, the change of use and conversion of a garage to bedrooms and the change of 
use of st
[...]
accommodation in the converted garage (ie. used for 

holiday rentals in conjunction with and ancillary to the holiday groups/lets of Highfields 
Manor and The Granary and the converted garage being subject to  the restrictions on 
Highfields Manor/The Granary in terms of the number of guests and when the use can 
occur) 

4. Use restrictions for the timber cabin and converted stables. 
 
 
 
 

42



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Variation of condition 2 of pp 13/00792/FUL to allow for the 
number of guests to be increased to 40 at any time for no 
more than 135 days per year, no more than 40 weekends a 
year and removal of condition 3 to allow for two holiday rental 
groups to use the site at any one time. 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 

Highfields Manor Rempstone Road Belton Loughborough 
Leicestershire LE12 9XA 

Application Reference  
19/00349/VCI  

 
Grid Reference (E) 446460 
Grid Reference (N) 321700 
 
Applicant: 
Mr And Mrs Pilcher 
 
Case Officer: 
Hannah Exley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
20 February 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
13 May 2019 

8 Week Date: 
17 April 2019 

 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

43

Agenda Item A3



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

Call In 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton on the ground of the impact on neighbouring residential amenities. 
 
Proposal 
This is an application to vary condition 2 and the remove condition 3 attached to planning 
permission 13/00792/FUL which approved the use
[...]
ections are raised by the District Council's Environmental Protection 

70



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

team in respect of neighbouring residents' amenity issues. 
 
Other matters 
The Local Planning Authority have received third party letters of objection relation to the 
brightness of the external lighting to the front of the site. As this application does not relate to 
the alterations to the existing external lighting, the Local Planning Authority are unable to 
consider this objection as part of the assessment of this planning application.  
 
Conclusion 
The principle of the addition of an A5 use to the existing premises would be acceptable. The 
proposal is not considered to result in any unacceptable residential amenity impacts in the area, 
or result in any adverse impacts to highway safety. There are no other relevant material 
planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be granted. The proposal 
is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the development plan and the NPPF. It is 
therefore recommended that the application be permitted subject to suitably worded planning 
conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to the following conditions; 
 
1 Time limit 
2 Approved plans 
3 Hours of A5 use 
4 Implementation of parking within 3 months of the date of decision  
5 Submission of a scheme for parking signage  
6 Access width  
7 Closure of existing access  
8 Visibility splays 
9 Pedestrian visibility splays 
10  Use as specified 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

71



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Demolition of the two no Dutch barns and erection of one 
dwelling and single storey garage with annexe 
accommodation (outline-access and layout included) 

 Report Item No  
A6  

 
Manor Farm Main Street Breedon On The Hill Derby DE73 8AN  Application
[...]
ng the submission of 
amended plans/neighbour comments.  Officers consider that the plans are sufficient to 
determine the application and all neighbour comments have been addressed in this report. 
  
Conclusion 
The application site falls within the Limits to Development for Breedon on the Hill where limited 
growth is permitted and therefore, the proposal which is for limited residential development, 
would accord with Policy S2 of the adopted Local Plan.  The layout and access arrangements 
are considered to be acceptable and a scheme could be designed at the reserved matters 
stage(s) so that its appearance, scale and landscaping would have an acceptable impact upon 
design and heritage assets, neighbouring residential amenities, ecology and trees.  The 
proposed access is also considered acceptable from a highway safety perspective.  There are 
no other material impacts identified, that would indicate that the proposal is not in compliance 
with the NPPF or local development plan policies.  Accordingly the application is recommended 

80



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 November 2019  
Development Control Report 

for outline planning permission, subject to the imposition of planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1 Time limit 
2 Reserved matters items 
3 Levels 
4 Approved plans 
5 Land contamination 
6 Boundary treatments 
7 Construction management plan 
8 Car parking 
9 Gates set back 
10 Turning facilities 
11 Remain ancillary 
12 Removal of permitted development rights 
 

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 17/01136/OUTM: Employment development incorporating a mix of B1(c), B2 and B8 use including new access roads, footpaths, cycleways and green infrastructure (outline - all matters other than part access reserved)
	A2 19/00344/VCI: Variation of condition 3 of planning permission 17/00316/RET to allow for the number of guests to be increased to 40 at any time and to remove the requirement for the additional sleeping accommodation to be used only for holiday rentals in conjunction with/ancillary to those staying at Highfields Manor
	A3 19/00349/VCI: Variation of condition 2 of pp 13/00792/FUL to allow for the number of guests to be increased to 40 at any time for no more than 135 days per year, no more than 40 weekends a year and removal of condition 3 to allow for two holiday rental groups to use the site at any one time.
	A4 19/00770/FUL: Change of use of tattoo shop to an A5 (hot food takeaway) use, installation of flue to rear and alterations to shop front
	A5 19/01565/FUL: Proposed additional A5 use (hot food takeaways) to existing C1 and A3 use
	A6 19/00619/OUT: Demolition of the two no Dutch barns and erection of one dwelling and single storey garage with annexe accommodation (outline-access and layout included)



Minutes of the meeting


24 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 5 November 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys, M B Wyatt and 
D Bigby (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A C Saffell  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Mrs H Exley, Mrs C Hammond, 
Mr J Knightley and Ms C Proudfoot 
 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Bridgen and R Johnson 
 
 

40. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence on the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind: 
 
Item A1, application number 17/01136/OUTM 
 
Councillors R Boam, R Canny, J Clarke, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys and N Smith. 
 
Councillor R Canny declared that she has also attended Parish Council meetings were the 
application had been discussed but still attended with an open mind. 
 
Item A2, application number 19/00344/VCI 
 
Councillors J Clarke, J Hoult, J Legrys and N Smith. 
 
Item A3, application number 19/00349/VCI 

 
Councillors J Clarke, J Legrys and N Smith. 
 
Item A4, application number 19/00770/FUL 

 
Councillors D Bigby, R Canny, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Legrys, N Smith and M B Wyatt. 
 
Item A5, application number 19/01565/FUL 

 
Councillors D Bigby, R Canny, D Everitt, J Legrys, N Smith and M B Wyatt. 

 
Item A6, application number 19/00619/OUT 

 
Councillors J Legrys and N Smith. 
 

41. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
 

42. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

43.  A1 
17/01136/OUTM: EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT INCORPORATING A MIX OF B1(C), 
B2 AND B8 USE INCLUDING NEW ACCESS ROADS, FOOTPATHS, CYCLEWAYS 
AND GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE - ALL MATTERS OTHER THAN PART 
ACCESS RESERVED) 

 
Land East Of Carnival Way Castle Donington Leicestershire 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor B Sizer, on behalf of Castle Donington Parish Council addressed the 
committee. He highlighted that there were two parishes in objection to the application, that 
the site was outside the limits to development and lay within the area of separation 
therefore reducing the separation between Castle Donington and Hemington. He noted 
that there were other vacant employment units in the area along with very low 
unemployment levels in Castle Donington, the location would conflict with the relief road 
and that the increased HGV movements would breach the road’s weight restrictions. He 
urged the committee to refuse the application. 
 
Mr A Marshall, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the application had been 
made on behalf of local businesses already in Castle Donington or that wanted to move to 
the area and could not find properties big enough, and that the site would ensure the 
retention of local jobs. He noted that the application was to be refused on one policy only 
and that not enough weight had been given to considering NPPF polices together. He 
urged Members to permit the application to support local business and ensure the low 
unemployment levels. 
 
Councillor T Saffell, Ward Member addressed the committee highlighting that with the 
current employment sites that were being built in the northern parishes of the district and 
the low unemployment levels there was no requirement for the additional units. He felt that 
the area required more houses and urged Members to refuse that application.  
 
In determining the application Members had noted that there was sufficient employment 
sites being developed in the area and that the site was outside the limits to development. 
They acknowledged clarification given by the Head of Planning and Infrastructure that the 
site was within the countryside rather than being within an area of separation designated 
within the Local Plan. 
  
A motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor R Canny and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Carried 

 

44.  A2 
19/00344/VCI: VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
17/00316/RET TO ALLOW FOR THE NUMBER OF GUESTS TO BE INCREASED TO 
40 AT ANY TIME AND TO REMOVE THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE ADDITIONAL 
SLEEPING ACCOMMODATION TO BE USED ONLY FOR HOLIDAY RENTALS IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH/ANCILLARY TO THOSE STAYING AT HIGHFIELDS MANOR 

 
Highfields Manor Rempstone Road Belton Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 9XA 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Chairman advised the committee that they would consider items A2 & A3 together but 
each item would be voted on separately. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr D Bedford, objector, addressed the committee highlighting that his two concerns with 
the application were the increased noise levels and increased traffic should the application 
be approved. He advised that the existing conditions were ignored in relation to amplified 
music and that there was not enough signage for the site, which resulted in guests and 
deliveries arriving at his property. He requested that the existing conditions remained and 
that better signage was put up and amplified music was banned. 
 
Ms K Davies, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the applications before 
them were to vary existing conditions and that plans had been submitted to show the 
methods that were in place to protect the neighbours. She noted that there were no 
objections from the statutory consultees but the applicant would be happy to accept 
additional conditions in relation to additional signage and no music after 11pm.  
 
In determining the applications, Members expressed sympathy for the concerns raised by 
the objector and noted that the applicant would accept the additional conditions. They 
acknowledged that the applications before them were to amend conditions following the 
approval of previous applications and felt that the condition in relation to amplified music 
would be better worded as amplified noise to cover all eventualities. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation 
subject to the inclusion of the additional conditions relating to additional signage and no 
amplified outdoor noise was moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor J 
Hoult. 
 



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure and subject to the additional conditions relating to additional 
signage and no amplified outdoor noise. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation and 
additional conditions as detailed in the minutes (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Carried 

 

45.  A3 
19/00349/VCI: VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PP 13/00792/FUL TO ALLOW FOR 
THE NUMBER OF GUESTS TO BE INCREASED TO 40 AT ANY TIME FOR NO MORE 
THAN 135 DAYS PER YEAR, NO MORE THAN 40 WEEKENDS A YEAR AND 
REMOVAL OF CONDITION 3 TO ALLOW FOR TWO HOLIDAY RENTAL GROUPS TO 
USE THE SITE AT ANY ONE TIME. 
Highfields Manor Rempstone Road Belton Loughborough Leicestershire LE12 9XA 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation 
subject to the inclusion of the additional conditions relating to additional signage and no 
amplified outdoor noise was moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor J 
Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure and subject to the additional conditions relating to additional 
signage and no amplified outdoor noise. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation and 
additional conditions as detailed in the minutes (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 



28 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Carried 

 

46.  A4 
19/00770/FUL: CHANGE OF USE OF TATTOO SHOP TO AN A5 (HOT FOOD 
TAKEAWAY) USE, INSTALLATION OF FLUE TO REAR AND ALTERATIONS TO 
SHOP FRONT 
68 - 70 Belvoir Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3PP 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
Councillor N Smith drew Members’ attention to the amended recommendation in the 
update sheet following a traffic incident on the road the previous weekend. He advised 
that deferring the application would allow for further consultation to take place with the 
County Highway Authority (CHA). The further consultation would allow an opportunity for 
the CHA to assess the information and to consider whether the road traffic accident 
affects its previous recommendation. 
 
A motion to defer the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor J Clarke. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be deferred in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure as detailed in the update sheet. 
 

Motion to defer the application in accordance with the amended officer 
recommendation as detailed in the update sheet (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Carried 

 

47.  A5 
19/01565/FUL: PROPOSED ADDITIONAL A5 USE (HOT FOOD TAKEAWAYS) TO 
EXISTING C1 AND A3 USE 
The Halfway House 128 Belvoir Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3PQ 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
Councillor N Smith drew Members’ attention to the amended recommendation in the 
update sheet following a traffic incident on the road the previous weekend. He advised 
that deferring the application would allow for further consultation to take place with the 
County Highway Authority (CHA). The further consultation would allow an opportunity for 
the CHA to assess the information and to consider whether the road traffic accident 
affects its previous recommendation. 
 



29 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A motion to defer the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be deferred in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure as detailed in the update sheet. 
 

Motion to defer the application in accordance with the amended officer 
recommendation as detailed in the update sheet (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Carried 

 

48.  A6 
19/00619/OUT: DEMOLITION OF THE TWO NO DUTCH BARNS AND ERECTION OF 
ONE DWELLING AND SINGLE STOREY GARAGE WITH ANNEXE 
ACCOMMODATION (OUTLINE-ACCESS AND LAYOUT INCLUDED) 
Manor Farm Main Street Breedon On The Hill Derby DE73 8AN 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
Councillor N Smith drew Members’ attention to the amended recommendation in the 
update sheet following concerns raised by objectors  to the application and that deferring 
the application would allow officers time to consider them. 
 
A motion to defer the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be deferred in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure as detailed in the update sheet. 
 

Motion to defer the application in accordance with the amended officer 
recommendation as detailed in the update sheet (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor John Clarke For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 



30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.01 pm 
 

 


